\$40.00 480777

ETAS ID: TM708566

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

tylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Masstech Group Inc.		02/14/2022	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Masstech Innovations Inc.	
Street Address:	848 Gold Flat Road	
City:	Nevada City	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	95959	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4807776	MASSSTORE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: tmdocket@dlapiper.com
Correspondent Name: Heather A. Dunn, Esq.

Address Line 1: 555 Mission Street, Suite 2400

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105-2933

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	354569900163
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carissa L. Bouwer, Esq.
SIGNATURE:	/Carissa Bouwer/
DATE SIGNED:	02/15/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Assignment MassStore - 2022.02.14#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment MassStore - 2022.02.14#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment MassStore - 2022.02.14#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007566 FRAME: 0544

900675917

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is entered into by and between Masstech Group Inc., a corporation incorporated pursuant to the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Assignor") and Masstech Innovations Inc., a corporation incorporated pursuant to the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, on June 3, 2016, Assignor assigned certain trademarks to Assignee under a Trademark Assignment (the "June 3 Agreemenf"); and

WHEREAS, the trademark registration for MassStore, as shown in Exhibit A ("Assigned Trademark") was not included in the June 3 Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign the Assigned Trademark to Assignee, effective as of June 3, 2016.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. As of June 3, 2016, Assignor does hereby, irrevocably assign, transfer and convey and set over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Trademark, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Assigned Trademark, and the right to sue, either at law or in equity, and recover damages for past and future infringements. These obligations shall be binding upon Assignor's successors, assigns, heirs, executives, administrators, and other legal representatives.
- 2. <u>Authorization and Recordation</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes and request all applicable governmental authorities or registrars to record and register Assignee as the owner of the Assigned Trademark, and to issue any and all registrations, amended registrations and renewals that have been or may be granted upon any application or petition for the same, to Assignee and Assignee's successors and/or assigns, as assignee of all of Assignors' rights, title and interest in and to the Assigned Trademark. Assignee shall have the right to record this Assignment with all applicable governmental authorities and registrars so as to perfect ownership of the Assigned Trademark.
- 3. <u>Power of Attorney</u>. If at any time Assignee is unable, for any reason, to secure Assignor's signature on any copyright or trademark assignments or applications for registrations, or other documents or filings pertaining to any or all of the Assigned Trademark, Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as its agents and attorneys-in-fact, to act for and on its behalf and stead to execute and file any and all such applications, registrations, and other documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the prosecution thereon with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor.
- 4. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. Each party represents that it has the power and authority to enter into this Trademark Assignment. If any term of this Trademark Assignment is held invalid or

TRADEMARK REEL: 007566 FRAME: 0545 unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of such term shall be amended to achieve as closely as possible the effect of the original term, and all other terms shall continue in full force and effect. This Trademark Assignment may be executed in any number of identical counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which when taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed as of this 14th day of February, 2022.

ASSIGNOR:

Masstech Group Inc

Name: Jon Wilson

Title: President

ASSIGNEE:

Masstech Innovations Inc

By:

Name: Anna Greco

Title: SVP Client Services

TRADEMARK REEL: 007566 FRAME: 0546

EXHIBIT A

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Goods
MassStore	4807776	Sept. 8, 2015	Class 9: Computer software and computer
			hardware for content management and workflow
			management in the field of digital production,
<u> </u>			broadcast and transmission

TRADEMARK REEL: 007566 FRAME: 0547

RECORDED: 02/15/2022